2 seven (177), Acts of the 52nd General Assembly, by striking from 3 line four (4) the words "forty-five" and inserting in lieu thereof the 4 word "fifty".

Approved April 13, 1949.

## CHAPTER 140

## SPECIAL EQUIPMENT REGISTRATION FEES

H. F. 560

AN ACT to amend sections three hundred twenty-one point one hundred eighteen (321.118) and three hundred twenty-one point one hundred twenty-three (321.123), Code 1946, relating to registration fee on corn shellers, feed grinders and trailers.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred eighteen (321.118), Code 1946, by striking the word "fifteen" in line three (3), and inserting in lieu thereof the word "forty" and by striking the words "twenty-five" in line five (5) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "forty".

SEC. 2. Amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred twenty-three (321.123), Code 1946, by striking all after the word "in" in line six (6) to and including the period (.) in line eight (8), and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"Transporting produce, farm products or supplies hauled to and

from market, five (5) dollars".

1

3

4

5 6

10 11

12 13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21 22 23

24

25

26

27

28

29 30 Further amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred twenty-three (321.123), Code 1946, by striking the word "one" in line ten (10) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "three".

Further amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred twenty-three (321.123), Code 1946, by striking the word "three" in line thirteen (13) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "ten".

Further amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred twenty-three (321.123), Code 1946, by striking the word "ten" in line fifteen (15) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty".

Further amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred twenty-three (321.123), Code 1946, by striking the word "twenty-five" in line seventeen (17) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "thirty".

Further amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred twenty-three (321.123), Code 1946, by striking the word "thirty" in line twenty (20) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "forty".

Further amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred twenty-three (321.123), Code 1946, by striking the word "thirty-five" in line twenty-two (22) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifty".

Further amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred twenty-three (321.123), Code 1946, by striking the word "forty" in line twenty-five (25) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "sixty".

Further amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hun-

34

35

36

37

38

39 40

41 42

43

44

45

46

47 48

49

50 51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60 61 62

dred twenty-three (321.123), Code 1946, by striking the word "fifty" in line twenty-seven (27) and inserting in lieu thereof the word 32 33 "seventy".

Further amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred twenty-three (321.123), Code 1946, by striking the word "sixty" in line thirty (30) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "eighty"

Further amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred twenty-three (321.123), Code 1946, by striking the word "twenty" in line thirty-five (35) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "thirty".

Further amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred twenty-three (321.123), Code 1946, by striking the word "thirty" in line thirty-seven (37) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "forty".

Further amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred twenty-three (321.123), Code 1946, by striking the words "thirty-five" in line thirty-nine (39) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifty".

Further amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred twenty-three (321.123), Code 1946, by striking the word "fifty" in line forty-two (42) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "sixty".

Further amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred twenty-three (321.123), Code 1946, by striking the word "sixty" in line forty-four (44) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seventy".

Further amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred twenty-three (321.123), Code 1946, by striking the word "seventy" in line forty-six (46) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "eighty".

Further amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred twenty-three (321.123), Code 1946, by striking the word "eighty" in line forty-nine (49) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "ninety".

SEC. 3. The provisions of this act shall not apply to the registration fees to be paid on such corn shellers, feed grinders and trailers for the year 1949, but shall apply to the registration fees to be paid on such corn shellers, feed grinders and trailers for the year 1950 and each year thereafter.

Approved April 5, 1949.

## CHAPTER 141

## DRIVERS' LICENSES

S. F. 174

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred seventy (170), Acts of the 52nd General Assembly, relating to drivers' licenses.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section one (1) of chapter one hundred seventy (170),
- Acts of the 52nd General Assembly, is amended by striking lines